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Bureau Highlights

This section summarizes the budget requests of the bureaus and offices of the Department. 
The graph below and the tables on the following pages show the allocation of the proposed 
2025 budget authority to the bureaus and offices. Additional details on the Department’s 
budget authority can be found in Appendix A.

Fiscal Year 2025 
Current Appropriations

(dollar amounts in millions)

 


























BLM 1,555
BOEM 183
BSEE 170
BTFA 111

OSMRE 305
Reclamation 1/ 1,616
USGS 1,578

FWS 1,886
NPS 3,573
BIA 2,942

BIE 1,521
DO 2/ 460
DWP 3/ 2,098

1/ Includes Central Utah Project Completion Act
2/ Includes Departmental Management and Offices of Insular Affairs, Solicitor, and Inspector General.
 3/ Includes Payments in Lieu of Taxes, Office of Natural Resources Revenue, Central Hazardous 

Materials Fund, Energy Community Revitalization Program, Wildland Fire Management, Wildfire 
Suppression Operations Reserve Fund, Natural Resource Damage Assessment and Restoration, 
Working Capital Fund, and National Parks and Public Land Legacy Restoration Fund.
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Current Budget Authority by Bureau
(dollar amounts in millions)

Bureau
2023  

Actual
2024  

CR
2025  

Request Change

Current Budget Authority
Bureau of Land Management ������������������������������������������������������������������� 1,521 1,529 1,555 +27

Bureau of Ocean Energy Management ��������������������������������������������������� 183 163 183 +20

Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement ����������������������������� 174 162 170 +8

Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement ������������������� 290 290 305 +15

U�S� Geological Survey �������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 1,497 1,497 1,578 +81

U�S� Fish and Wildlife Service��������������������������������������������������������������������� 1,773 1,773 1,886 +113

National Park Service ����������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 3,473 3,472 3,573 +101

Bureau of Indian Affairs ������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 2,448 2,597 2,942 +345

Bureau of Indian Education ����������������������������������������������������������������������� 1,353 1,401 1,521 +119

Bureau of Trust Funds Administration ���������������������������������������������������� 111 111 111 0

Departmental Offices

Office of the Secretary �������������������������������������������������������������������������� 134 136 158 +22

Office of Insular Affairs ������������������������������������������������������������������������� 129 129 119 -10

Office of the Solicitor ���������������������������������������������������������������������������� 101 101 108 +6

Office of Inspector General ����������������������������������������������������������������� 67 67 76 +9

Subtotal, Departmental Offices ������������������������������������������������������������ 431 433 460 +27

Departmentwide Programs

Payments in Lieu of Taxes �������������������������������������������������������������������� 579 635 482 -153

Office of Natural Resources Revenue ������������������������������������������������ 175 175 176 +1

Central Hazardous Materials Fund ����������������������������������������������������� 10 10 10 0

Energy Community Revitalization Program������������������������������������ 5 5 7 +2

Wildland Fire Management 1/ �������������������������������������������������������������� 1,095 1,093 1,280 +187

Natural Resource Damage Assessment and Restoration ������������� 8 8 8 0
Working Capital Fund ��������������������������������������������������������������������������� 112 112 135 +23

Subtotal, Departmentwide Programs ������������������������������������������������� 1,984 2,038 2,098 +60

Bureau of Reclamation �������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 1,926 1,934 1,599 -335

Central Utah Project Completion Account �������������������������������������������� 23 23 17 -6

Total Current Budget Authority ���������������������������������������������������������� 17,189 17,423 17,999 +576

Adjustments for Current Mandatory Accounts ������������������������������ -59 -67 -67 0

Adjustments for Discretionary Receipts Offsets ���������������������������� -102 -85 -93 -8

Total Net Discretionary (w/o supplementals and cap adjustment) ������ 17,027 17,271 17,839 +568

Wildfire Suppression Operations  
Reserve Fund (cap adjustment) ������������������������������������������������������������� 340 340 360 +20
Disaster Relief Act, 2023 (P�L� 117-328) ���������������������������������������������� 2,001 0 0 0

Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (P�L� 117-58)��������������������������������������� 2,325 2,318 2,318 0

Total Net Discretionary (w/ supplementals and cap adjustment) �������� 21,693 19,929 20,517 +588

1/ Amounts include “shifted base” appropriations of $429.0 million in the 2023 Actual and the 2024 CR, and $831.8 million in the 
2025 Request.
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Total Budget Authority by Bureau ¹

(dollar amounts in millions)

Bureau
2023  

Actual
2024  

CR
2025  

Request Change

Total Budget Authority
Bureau of Land Management ������������������������������������������������������������������� 1,989 2,031 2,063 +31

Bureau of Ocean Energy Management ��������������������������������������������������� 183 163 183 +20

Bureau of Safety and Environmental Enforcement ����������������������������� 174 162 170 +8

Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement ������������������� 1,477 1,498 1,584 +86

U�S� Geological Survey 2/,3/ �������������������������������������������������������������������������� 1,608 1,566 1,648 +81

U�S� Fish and Wildlife Service 2/,3/ ��������������������������������������������������������������� 4,237 3,785 3,999 +214

National Park Service 2/ �������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 6,244 4,724 4,813 +89

Bureau of Indian Affairs 2/,3/ ������������������������������������������������������������������������ 2,813 2,919 3,512 +593

Bureau of Indian Education 2/ �������������������������������������������������������������������� 1,446 1,402 1,522 +119

Bureau of Trust Funds Administration ���������������������������������������������������� 1,832 1,911 1,985 +74

Departmental Offices

Office of the Secretary 3/ ����������������������������������������������������������������������� 5,015 4,489 4,459 -30

Office of Insular Affairs ������������������������������������������������������������������������� 656 718 2,070 +1,352

Office of the Solicitor ���������������������������������������������������������������������������� 101 101 108 +6

Office of Inspector General 3/ ��������������������������������������������������������������� 70 70 79 +9

Subtotal, Departmental Offices ������������������������������������������������������������ 5,843 5,378 6,716 +1,337

National Indian Gaming Commission ����������������������������������������������������� 27 29 31 +1

Departmentwide Programs

Payments in Lieu of Taxes �������������������������������������������������������������������� 579 635 482 -153

Office of Natural Resources Revenue ������������������������������������������������ 175 175 176 +1

Central Hazardous Materials Fund ����������������������������������������������������� 10 10 10 0

Energy Community Revitalization Program������������������������������������ 5 5 7 +2

Wildland Fire Management 2/,3/,4/ �������������������������������������������������������� 1,431 1,354 1,541 +187

Wildfire Suppression Operations Reserve Fund����������������������������� 340 340 360 +20

Natural Resource Damage Assessment and Restoration ������������� 616 708 678 -30

Working Capital Fund ��������������������������������������������������������������������������� 143 112 135 +23

National Parks and Public Land Legacy Restoration Fund ���������� 1,687 1,836 1,884 +48
Subtotal, Departmentwide Programs ������������������������������������������������� 4,985 5,176 5,273 +97

Bureau of Reclamation 3/ ����������������������������������������������������������������������������� 3,829 3,861 3,561 -300

Central Utah Project Completion Account  �������������������������������������������� 27 26 20 -5

Total Budget Authority ��������������������������������������������������������������������������� 36,715 34,632 37,081 +2,449

1/ Amounts displayed in this table reflect reductions to permanent accounts required by the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit 
Control Act of 1985.

2/ The 2023 Actual column includes $2.0 billion in emergency supplemental funding provided in the Disaster Relief Supplemental 
Appropriations Act, 2023 (P.L. 117-328). More information can be found in Appendix A. 

3/ The 2023 Actual, 2024 CR, and 2025 Request columns include $2.3 billion in emergency supplemental funding provided in the 
Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (P.L. 117-58). More information can be found in Appendix A.

4/ Amounts include “shifted base” appropriations of $429.0 million in the 2023 Actual and the 2024 CR, and $831.8 million in the 
2025 Request.
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